

No. 02-1016

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LEE M. TILL AND AMY M. TILL, PETITIONERS,

v.

SCS CREDIT CORPORATION

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Deputy Solicitor General

DAVID B. SALMONS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ROBERT M. LOEB
ANTHONY A. YANG
R. CRAIG GREEN
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
The appropriate discount rate in assessing the value of payments under a plan should primarily reflect the time value of money, not the particular creditors' profits under pre-bankruptcy contracts	10
A. The court of appeals' contract-rate approach is inconsistent with the text and purposes of Section 1325(a)(5), especially as interpreted by this court in <i>Rash</i>	13
B. The prime-plus formula approach, unlike the contract-rate approach, comports with the Bankruptcy Code's fundamental goal of treating similar classes of creditors equally	19
C. The court of appeals' reasons for rejecting the prime-plus formula are unpersuasive	25
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Iron & Steel Mfg. Co. v. Seaboard Air Line Ry.</i> , 233 U.S. 261 (1914)	22
<i>Associates Commercial Corp. v. Rash</i> , 520 U.S. 953 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atlantic Mutual Ins. Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 523 U.S. 382 (1998)	3
<i>Begier v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990)	19
<i>Bruning v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 358 (1964)	22
<i>Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. v. Kelly</i> , 241 U.S. 485 (1916)	11

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Computer Optics, Inc., In re</i> , 126 B.R. 664 (Bankr. D.N.H. 1991)	16
<i>Dunn v. CFTC</i> , 519 U.S. 465 (1997)	21
<i>GMAC v. Jones</i> , 999 F.2d 63 (3d Cir. 1993)	16, 17, 20, 21
<i>Ivey, In re</i> , 147 B.R. 109 (M.D.N.C. 1992)	16
<i>Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp. v. Pfeifer</i> , 462 U.S. 523 (1983)	12, 26
<i>Jordan, In re</i> , 130 B.R. 185 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1991)	16
<i>Kidd, In re</i> , 315 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Koopmans v. Farm Credit Servs. of Mid-America, ACA</i> , 102 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Nicholas v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 678 (1966)	22
<i>Rash, In re</i> , 31 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Smithwick, In re</i> , 121 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1074 (1998)	17
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991)	19
<i>United Carolina Bank v. Hall</i> , 993 F.2d 1126 (4th Cir. 1993)	17, 19
Statutes:	
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Ch. 1, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 104(b)	2
Ch. 3, 11 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 361(3)	18
Ch. 5, 11 U.S.C. 501 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 502	21
11 U.S.C. 502(b)	20, 21
11 U.S.C. 502(b)(2)	20, 21
11 U.S.C. 506(a)	14, 15
Ch. 7, 11 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 9, 20, 25
Ch. 11, 11 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 4, 11, 18, 20, 21
11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(7)	4
11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(7)(A)(ii)	20
11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(9)(B)(i)	4
11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(9)(C)	4

Statutes—Continued:	Page
11 U.S.C. 1129(b)(2)(A)(i)	18
11 U.S.C. 1129(b)(2)(A)(iii)	18
11 U.S.C. 1129(b)(2)(A)(i)(II)	4
11 U.S.C. 1129(b)(2)(B)(i)	4
11 U.S.C. 1129(b)(2)(C)(i)	4
Ch. 12, 11 U.S.C. 1201 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 4, 20
11 U.S.C. 1225(a)(4)	4, 20
11 U.S.C. 1225(a)(5)(B)(ii)	4
11 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(A)	4
11 U.S.C. 1228(b)(2)	4
Ch. 13, 11 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 1302	10, 27, 28
11 U.S.C. 1305(c)	10, 27
11 U.S.C. 1322	13
11 U.S.C. 1322(b)(2)	13, 14
11 U.S.C. 1322(c)(2)	13
11 U.S.C. 1325	2, 11, 16, 17, 20
11 U.S.C. 1325(a)(4)	4, 11, 20
11 U.S.C. 1325(a)(5)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 1325(a)(5)(B)(ii)	1, 3, 4, 7, 10, 14
11 U.S.C. 1325(a)(5)(C)	3
11 U.S.C. 1325(a)(6)	2, 10, 11, 12, 21, 26, 27, 28
11 U.S.C. 1325(b)(1)(A)	4
11 U.S.C. 1325(c)	2, 10, 27
11 U.S.C. 1326(a)(2)	10, 27, 28
11 U.S.C. 1328(b)(2)	4
 Miscellaneous:	
Keith M. Lundin, <i>Chapter 13 Bankruptcy</i> (3d ed. 2002):	
Vol. 1	13
Vol. 2	20
8 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer, eds., 15th ed. rev. 2003)	20, 23, 27
H.R. 4786, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981)	14
H.R. 1085, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	14

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. 1169, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	14
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	3, 4, 11, 21, 25
